2. IMPORTANT G.Os

2.50 Three Posts of Deputy Block Development Officers kept vacant for more than two years – Permission to fill up two posts of Deputy Block Development Officers in the Directorate

Rural Development (E5) Panchayat Raj Department

G.O. (2D) No. 63 Dated: 25.9.2006

Read:

Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj letter No.3205-05-

Gen 1.1 dt. 26.1.2005

ORDER

The Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj has reported that the following 3 posts of Deputy Block Development Officer's are kept vacant beyond 2 years:-

Head of Account

1	"AB- Statistics"	Deputy Block Development Officer – 1 Post Vacant with effect from 1.7.2002
2	"AB-PRMO"(Deputy Block Development Officer–2 Post)	1 Post vacant with effect from 10/2000. 1 Post Vacant with effect from 30.8.01

- 2. The Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj has also reported that one Post of Deputy Block Development Officer kept vacant from the Head of Account "AB-Statistics" with effect from 1.7.2002 which is essential in compiling the expenditure on all State Schemes / Centrally Sponsored Schemes which is now being attend to by the lower level subordinate staff. The two post of Deputy Block Development Officers kept vacant from 10/2000 / 30.8.2001 under the Head of Account "AB-PRMO" is created to look after the state level of establishment of Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organization staff and the continuance of the above two post are must because there are Technical Assistant of Television's / Radio Supervisors / Helpers are still working in various District from the erstwhile Panchayat Radio & Television Maintenance Organization functioned under Rural Development Department. The Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to accord permission to fill up the 3 posts of Deputy Block Development Officer's kept vacant beyond 2 years.
- 3. The proposal of the Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj was examined in detail. After examination the Government accord permission to fill up two posts of Deputy Block Development Officer out of three posts of Deputy Block Development Officer in the office of the Directorate of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj as detailed below:-

One post of Deputy Block Development Officer (by Promotion)	For Collection of Statistics
One post of Deputy Block Development Officer (by Promotion)	For monitoring TV Radio Supervisors.

4. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.52411/RD/2006, dated 30.8.2006.

(By order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT